

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DHR.124/2012

Complainant/ Appellant : Md. Abdus Samad Hussain.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Employment

Exchange, Dhubri, Assam

Date of hearing : 07.01.2016

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA &AS (Retd),

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

07.01.2016

Neither parties present.

No Written Statement has been received from the SPIO to apprise the Commission on the action he/she may have taken for furnishing the complete information as sought for by the Appellant/Applicant.

The First Appellate Authority/Assistant Director of Employment, District Employment Exchange, Dhubri has not complied with the direction of the Commission given through its hearing notice dated 18.12.2015 to apprise the Commission about the steps he/she has taken to dispose of the First Appeal dated 23.06.2012 in time either by W/S or deputing his authorized representative on the date of hearing.

No Communication has also been received from the Appellant in response to the said hearing notice.

Perused the case records. It is seen that the Appellant had filed his Second Appeal after being aggrieved I). by the incompleteness of the response received, and II). at not receiving response within 30 working days of submission of his First Appeal.

It is seen that the Appellant had received response to only 2 of the 9 items on which he had sought information.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall furnish the remaining part of the information as sought for by the Appellant, free of cost, within a period of 10 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Further, the Commission orders that the FAA/Assistant Director of Employment, District Employment Exchange, Dhubri may consider and dispose of, with a speaking order, the First Appeal dated 23.06.2012, within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the District Employment Exchange, Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Assistant Director of Employment, District Employment Exchange, Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Abdus Samad Hussain, S/o- Shomsher Ali, Vill- Bidyapara Bhatigaon, P.O.-A.M.Co Road, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783323 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission